

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY / CENTRAL  
SECURITY SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Hon. T. S. Ellis, III

Civil Action No.  
15-cv-00662-TSE

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO COMPEL  
DISCOVERY RESPONSES AND DEPOSITION TESTIMONY**

Deborah A. Jeon (Bar No. 06905)  
David R. Rocah (Bar No. 27315)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, #350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
Phone: (410) 889-8555  
Fax: (410) 366-7838  
jeon@aclu-md.org

Benjamin H. Kleine (pro hac vice)  
Devon Hanley Cook (pro hac vice)  
Molly A. Smolen (pro hac vice)  
COOLEY LLP  
101 California Street, 5th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 693-2000  
Fax: (415) 693-2222  
bkleine@cooley.com

Ashley Gorski (pro hac vice)  
Patrick Toomey (pro hac vice)  
Jonathan Hafetz (pro hac vice)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
agorski@aclu.org

Alex Abdo (pro hac vice)  
Jameel Jaffer (pro hac vice)  
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE  
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302  
New York, NY 10115  
Phone: (646) 745-8500  
alex.abdo@knightcolumbia.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**Table of Contents**

**Introduction** ..... 1

**I. In enacting FISA’s in camera review provision, Congress displaced the state secrets privilege** ..... 2

    A. Congress established a comprehensive scheme to regulate foreign intelligence surveillance and thereby displaced the state secrets privilege ..... 2

    B. Wikimedia satisfies the requirements for in camera review under Section 1806(f) ..... 6

        1. Wikimedia is an “aggrieved person.” ..... 7

        2. The information at issue will aid the Court’s determination of whether the surveillance of Wikimedia is “lawfully authorized and conducted.” ..... 9

    C. *Amnesty International* is no bar to the application of Section 1806(f) ..... 10

    D. Even if the state secrets privilege were available, it would not bar disclosure of all the evidence Wikimedia seeks ..... 13

    E. Sections 3024(i) and 3605(a) do not bar discovery in this case ..... 15

**II. The NSA cannot withhold deposition testimony on the basis of the claimed privileges** ..... 16

**III. In camera review is practicable and would not result in an undue burden** ..... 17

**IV. Defendants’ other objections are groundless** ..... 19

    A. Wikimedia’s discovery requests are relevant to jurisdiction ..... 19

    B. Wikimedia’s RFAs are proper and Defendants must answer them ..... 20

**Conclusion** ..... 20

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abilt v. CIA*,  
848 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*ACLU Found. of S. Cal. v. Barr*,  
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 8

*Armstrong v. Bush*,  
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 3

*Baldrige v. Shapiro*,  
455 U.S. 345 (1982) ..... 16

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 16

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 10, 11, 12

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue*,  
562 U.S. 277 (2011) ..... 8

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 3

*Graphic Sec. Sys. Corp. v. Nautilus Sec.*,  
No. 08-4034, 2010 WL 11534374 (D.S.C. Aug. 20, 2010) ..... 20

*Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.*,  
490 U.S. 504 (1989) ..... 15, 16

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995) ..... 8

*House v. Giant of Md., LLC*,  
232 F.R.D. 257 (E.D. Va. 2005) ..... 20

*In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.*,  
564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 3, 6

*In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 7

*Jewel v. NSA*,  
No. 08-cv-04373 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2017) ..... 7, 10, 18

*Kronisch v. United States*,  
 No. 93 CIV. 2458, 1995 WL 303625 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 1995)..... 15

*Linder v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15

*Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders*,  
 437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... 20

*Poole ex rel. Elliott v. Textron, Inc.*,  
 192 F.R.D. 494 (D. Md. 2000)..... 20

*Santos v. Crowell*,  
 No. 15-3907, 2016 WL 6068082 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2016) ..... 20

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 11

*United States v. Koreh*,  
 144 F.R.D. 218 (D.N.J. 1992)..... 16

*United States v. Reynolds*,  
 345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... 4, 14

*United States v. Bass*,  
 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 3

*Wikimedia Found. v. NSA*,  
 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 7, 12

**Statutes**

50 U.S.C. § 1801..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1806..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 2, 5, 8

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 15, 16

50 U.S.C. § 3605..... 16

**Other Sources**

DHS, *EINSTEIN 3 Privacy Impact Assessment* (Apr. 19, 2013),  
<https://perma.cc/F665-Q5Z7> ..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048 ..... 5

*Legal Issues Relating to the Testing, Use, and Deployment of an Intrusion  
 Detection System (EINSTEIN 2.0)*, 33 Op. O.L.C. (2009),  
<https://perma.cc/8Z4Q-QM34>..... 15

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance Program  
 Operated Pursuant to Section 702* (2014), <https://perma.cc/WD5R-5GKE> ..... 12, 14, 15

S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt.1 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904..... 6

Senate Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to  
 Intelligence Activities, Book II, S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976) ..... 5

White House, *The Comprehensive National Cybersecurity Initiative*,  
<https://perma.cc/R5TE-757K> ..... 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... 20

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 19
